

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

William S. Wilkinson, Ann L. Nevins, and Amy Perkins as Personal Representatives for the Estate of Dorothy A. Wilkinson; Barbara Caryl Materne, Trustee of the Petty Living Trust; Charlie R. Blaine and Vanessa E. Blaine, as Co-Trustees of the Charlie R. Blaine and Vanessa E. Blaine Revocable Trust; Lois Jean Patch, life tenant; and Lana J. Sundahl, Linda Joy Weigel, Deborah J. Goetz, Marva J. Will, Ronald J. Patch, Michael Larry Patch, and Jon Charles Patch, Remaindermen,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

The Board of University and School Lands of the State of North Dakota, Brigham Oil & Gas, LLP; Statoil Oil & Gas LP, EOG Resources, Inc.; XTO Energy Inc.; Petrogulf Corporation; North Dakota State Engineer; and all other persons unknown who have or claim an interest in the property described in the Complaint,

Defendants and Appellees.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20220037

Civil No. 53-2012-CV-00038

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER FOR JUDGMENT AND JUDGMENT

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Joshua A. Swanson (#06788)

Robert B. Stock (#05919)

VOGEL LAW FIRM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

218 NP Avenue

PO Box 1389

Fargo, ND 58107-1389

701.237.6983

Email: jswanson@vogellaw.com

rstock@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	¶1
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED	¶10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶18
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶23
I. The State committed an unconstitutional taking of the Wilkinsons’ minerals and royalties under the United States and North Dakota Constitutions, and the Wilkinsons are entitled to just compensation including interest	¶23
II. The State converted the Wilkinsons' royalties	¶54
III. The State was unjustly enriched by keeping the bonus payments it received for claiming it owned, and then leasing, the Wilkinsons' minerals in Section 13, and the State must pay restitution to the Wilkinsons	¶58
IV. The State and Statoil conspired to deprive the Wilkinsons of their minerals and royalties	¶62
V. The Wilkinsons are entitled to attorney’s fees and costs under federal and North Dakota law.	¶64
CONCLUSION	¶77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<i>Apache Corp. v. MDU Res. Gr., Inc.</i> , 1999 ND 247	¶61
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	¶47
<i>Buri v. Ramsey</i> , 2005 ND 65	¶54
<i>BTA Oil Prods. v. MDU Res. Gr., Inc.</i> , 2002 ND 55	¶58
<i>Burris Carpet Plus, Inc. v. Burris</i> , 2010 ND 118	¶62
<i>Carajeski ex rel. Carajeski v. Zoeller</i> , 794 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2015)	¶70
<i>Case Credit Corp. v. Oppergard's Inc.</i> , 2005 ND 141	¶57
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	¶41
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. Erickson</i> , 2018 ND 228	¶¶71, 72
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , No. 98-314L, 2008 WL 8958319 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 30, 2008)	¶¶ 31, 32, 43
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 310 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	¶¶ 31, 32, 40
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	¶36
<i>Doenz v. Sheridan Cnty.</i> , Case No. 98-CV-76-D (D. Wyo. June 25, 1999)	¶35

<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	¶41
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	¶¶37, 47
<i>Goss v. City of Little Rock</i> , 151 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 1998)	¶68
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003)	¶70
<i>Higgins v. Trauger</i> , 2003 ND 3	¶62
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Ag</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	¶¶ 37, 38, 45
<i>Honchariw v. Cnty. of Stanislaus</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 939 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	¶70
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	¶41
<i>Irwin v. City of Minot</i> , 2015 ND 60	¶24
<i>Kittleson v. Grynberg Petro. Co.</i> , 2016 ND 44	¶39
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162	¶¶ 23, 47, 48, 50, 70
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	¶43
<i>Mackin v. City of Couer D’Alene</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 1205 (D. Idaho 2008)	¶35
<i>Mat. Serv. Corp. v. Rogers Cnty. Bd.</i> , 273 P.3d 880 (Okla. 2011)	¶40
<i>McCaffery v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 134 N.W. 749 (N.D. 1912)	¶51

<i>McCrothers Corp. v. City of Mandan</i> , 2007 ND 28	¶24
<i>N. Dakota of Transportation v. Schmitz</i> , 2018 ND 113	¶74
<i>Nelson v. Mattson</i> , 2018 ND 99	¶¶55, 56
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	¶49
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 662 (1980)	¶36
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	¶43
<i>Petersburg Sch. Dist. of Nelson Cty. v. Peterson</i> , 103 N.W. 756 (N.D. 1905)	¶75
<i>Petro-Hunt, LLC v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 51 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	¶¶ 31, 40
<i>Petro v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 136 (Fed. Cl. 2000)	¶¶ 26, 31, 33, 34, 36, 40, 42, 50
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	¶43
<i>Schaff v. Kennelly</i> , 69 N.W.2d 777 (N.D. 1955)	¶66
<i>Schroeder v. Bucholz</i> , 2001 ND 36	¶60
<i>Slawson Expl. Co. v. Nine Point Energy</i> , 966 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2020)	¶39
<i>Sorum v. State</i> , 2020 ND 175	¶¶ 13, 28, 31, 35
<i>Thompson v. Schmitz</i> , 2011 ND 70	¶75

<i>Tibert v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 81	¶63
<i>Tr. of Constr. Indus. & Lab. Health & Welfare Tr. v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	¶¶ 67, 76
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1	¶28
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1960)	¶41
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	¶50
<i>Vig v. Swenson</i> , 2017 ND 285	¶55
<i>Wald v. Wald</i> , 2020 ND 174	¶51
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 411 (Fed. Cl. 1994)	¶50
<i>Wild Rice River Estates, Inc. v. City of Fargo</i> , 2005 ND 193	¶ 23
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 2017 ND 231	¶¶ 19, 27, 43
<i>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ.</i> , 2020 ND 179	¶¶ 13, 19, 26, 66, 71, 73
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	¶68
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	¶37
<i>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d. 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	¶¶ 31, 33, 36

Constitutional Authority

U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment	¶¶ 10, 11, 23, 30, 33, 47, 49, 50
---	-----------------------------------

N.D. Constitution, Art. I, § 16 ¶¶ 11, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ¶¶ 10, 16, 67, 68, 72

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ¶ 67

Flood Control Act of 1944 ¶¶ 13, 28

Chpt. 32-15, N.D.C.C. ¶¶ 10, 71

Chpt. 61-33.1, N.D.C.C. ¶¶ 28, 31, 47

N.D.C.C. § 32-03-23 ¶ 57

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-32 ¶ 71

Legislative History

Hearings on SB 2134 Before the House and Senate Energy and Nat. Res. Comms., 65th
Legis. Assemb., Reg. Sess. 131-32 (N.D. 2017) ¶ 71

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54 ¶ 65

Secondary Sources

Persons acting in concert, 1 Am. Law of Torts § 3:4 ¶ 63
